

ENCOURAGEMENT OF PRIMARY PRODUCTION ORDINANCE 1965

191

No. 47 of 1965

An Ordinance to amend the *Encouragement of Primary Production Ordinance 1931-1960*

[Assented to 17th December, 1965.]

BE it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Northern Territory (Administration) Act 1910-1965*, as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Encouragement of Primary Production Ordinance 1965*.

Short title
and citation.

(2.) The *Encouragement of Primary Production Ordinance 1931-1960* is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Encouragement of Primary Production Ordinance 1931-1965*.

2. This Ordinance shall come into operation on the fourteenth day of February, One thousand nine hundred and sixty-six.

Commencement.

3. Section 9 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

(a) by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words “Three thousand pounds” and inserting in their stead the words “Six thousand dollars”; and

(b) by omitting from sub-section (5.) the words “One hundred pounds” and inserting in their stead the words “Two hundred dollars”.

Power of
Board to
expend
moneys.

4. Section 11 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words “Fifty pounds” and inserting in their stead the words “One hundred dollars”.

Duties of
producer as
regards
advances.

5. Section 19 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words “Three thousand

Power of
Board to
acquire
freehold.

pounds” and inserting in their stead the words “Six thousand dollars”.

Producer to
keep
improvements
in repair.

6. Section 23 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words “Four pounds ten shillings” and inserting in their stead the words “four and one-half”.

Extension of
time for
payment.

7. Section 26 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words “Four pounds ten shillings” and inserting in their stead the words “four and one-half”.

Register of
advances.

8. Section 27 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words “Two shillings and sixpence” and inserting in their stead the words “Twenty-five cents”.

Power of
inspection.

9. Section 29 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words “Ten pounds” and inserting in their stead the words “Twenty dollars”.
